BILL ANALYSIS

Senate Research Center 79R5083 MSE-F

H.B. 1267 By: Cook, Robby (Armbrister) Intergovernmental Relations 5/6/2005 Engrossed

AUTHOR'S/SPONSOR'S STATEMENT OF INTENT

Currently, the Texas Industrial Fire Training Board (board) serves as an advisory board to the State Firemen's and Fire Marshals' Association of Texas. The name of the board is not inclusive of Emergency Medical Services (EMS) personnel or other emergency personnel, but only includes members of a fire brigade. The board recommended that the name be changed to the Texas Industrial Emergency Service Board to better reflect the make-up of the board and its membership. The name change was approved at the 2003 State Firemen's and Fire Marshals' Association Training Conference and Convention.

H.B. 1267 makes the necessary statutory changes to reflect the new name.

RULEMAKING AUTHORITY

This bill does not expressly grant any additional rulemaking authority to a state officer, institution, or agency.

SECTION BY SECTION ANALYSIS

SECTION 1. Amends Section 775.032(a), Health and Safety Code, to change references to the Texas Industrial Fire Training Board of the State Firemen's and Fire Marshals' Association of Texas to the Texas Industrial Emergency Services Board of the State Firemen's and Fire Marshals' Association of Texas.

SECTION 2. Amends Section 776.032(a), Health and Safety Code, to change references to the Texas Industrial Fire Training Board of the State Firemen's and Fire Marshals' Association of Texas to the Texas Industrial Emergency Services Board of the State Firemen's and Fire Marshals' Association of Texas.

SECTION 3. Amends Section 541.201(1), Transportation Code, to change references to the Texas Industrial Fire Training Board of the State Firemen's and Fire Marshals' Association of Texas to the Texas Industrial Emergency Services Board of the State Firemen's and Fire Marshals' Association of Texas. Makes a nonsubstantive change.

SECTION 4. Provides that a reference in another law or an administrative rule to the Texas Industrial Fire Training Board of the State Firemen's and Fire Marshals' Association of Texas means the Texas Industrial Emergency Services Board of the State Firemen's and Fire Marshals' Association of Texas.

SECTION 5. Effective date: September 1, 2005.